.—-r'
e{*} a7 7[' qfi‘;g"m?

KRO0THL-p600
o A

¢
Department of Yeterans Affairs éﬂr/f'ﬂ 1

Office of Inspactor Ganearal

Office of Healthcare Inspections qﬁ/ﬂ

Sepd (1S OF S [l ORI

" The purposé of this white paper is to provide informatian regardlng
complaints from a physician at the Western New York Healthcare System, Buffala.
NY. The system has two divisions, a tertiary care facility located in Buffalo, and a
long-term care (LTC) facility located In Batavis.

August 21, 2008: 54BN received an anomrymous hotline complaint from
The complainant afleged that several veterans died because a surgean, {©)®)
performed lung surgerles that he was nof credentialed and privileged to perom.
Addibonaily, the compiainant alleged that B)8) ) “hygiene practices are not being
met."

The compiainant, who rematned anonymous throughout lhe investigatlon, initially
named three veterans: [B)(3):38 U.S.C.5701,(6)6] and|E)3):38 US.C. ] Since we wers
unaeble to intsrview the complaln we assumed that the allegation regarding
‘hygiene practices” referred to [(bX®) |s post-operative clean wound infection rata.
During the inspecfion, we reviewed the provider's credentialing and privileging
documents, morality data, and wound infection rates. We reviewed the medical
records of the three patients Identified in the complaint and six other patients who
expired after undergoing surgeries performed by the surgeon aver an 18-month
pariod of time. The system provided the names of the additional patients. We also
reviewed VA Continuous Improvement in Cardiac Surgery Program (CICSP)' data
and evaluated results of reviews of the provider's care conducted through the
system’s peer review process.
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We concluded that the surgeon had appropnate credentials and privileges for the
surgeriss performed. We also concluded that when surgical procedures were
necessary that the surgeon did not have privilegea to perform, specifically lung
procedurss, & surgeonﬁl;){ﬁ) ) who was appropriately privileged either
assisted with or parforméd those procedures, We also conciudad that the surgeon
followed established pre-opsrative prophylactic antibjotic protocols, approprately
consulted Infectious Disease clinicians, and had an excellent wound infection rate,
We made no recommendations. This report (Heafthcare Inspecfion - Credentialing, L~
Privilsging and infection Control Practices, VA Western New York Healthcare
System Buffala, New York) was publishaed December 18, 2008, and is available on
the QIG wabsite.

May 6, 2009; 54BN received an e-mall from |°X®) __ |regarding a hotiine afieging
deficiencies in the surgery department at Batavia. This lime the complainant

’ CICSP date conteins a comparative analysis of all the VA medical centers parforming cardlac surgery.
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arself gg [©X6) who worked as a
(b)(6) at the [(bX6) [ diviston, We surmised (PXS)  |was the anonymous
complamant from the August 2008 batline hacause es & patients ware named
in this complamt and a fourth, was one of the
additional six patients that the Tacility provided us durlng INE 7 ST review, and we
reviewsd his medical record at that time. We mentioned to |(®
gery depardment so the complainant must be referring ta uﬁalo According to
(b)(8) also said she was being discriminated against, retallated against as a
whistle blower, and had filed EEQ and whistle blower complaints. Since the four
cases had already been reviewed, a decision was made not to take this hotline,

July 2, 2009: (b)(S) agam
three additional patients (|(b
and gave & synopses of B

complai id
{b)(8)

e

a_conira OIS ge e (B)(6)
(B)(6) o‘f covering up emors

AT WerE mage 11 ihe cases. She aiso accused a pathologist of covering up the true
cause of death of a palient[5)3):38 U.S.C. 5701, | She named two surgeons who could

back up her allegations: [5)(6) and |(b}(6) |
(B)(6)

axad (apparently from her home fax machine) a packet of information to Joe
a owe afler Joe lelephoned her regarding her latest allegations. Included in the
packet was medical record documentation for several patients and a response from
‘rgﬁﬂﬁce of Special Counsel, dated June 26, 2008. The OSC response showed that

alleged a “violation of {aw, rule, or regulation, gross mismanagement, gross
waste of funds, an abuse of authonty. and a subsgtantial and specific danger to public
heaith-and safety by employees....” at Buffalo. The OSC response elso mentioned
fhatriticized the December 2008 OIG report. OSC said that because OIG had
conducted an investigation into the qualifications of [B)E) __]OSC would take no
futher actlon. The OSC response stated that “we cannot find a substantial
likeillhaod of a violation of law, rule, or regutation in the wording of the OIG's report.
Thus, we will take no further action regarding these allegations.” We believe
and/or Joe have all documents from the various complaints that can be raviewed in
detail.

54BN reviewed the medical records of the three additional patients.

B)(3):38 US C. . ‘ ‘
Eo'?)c(l*?(b)(@L was 70 years old in {3};%327{,1 when he was diagnosed with a

-cm mesenteric aneurysmal dilatation with dissection 1o his infrarenal distal aorta.
His past medical history included thoracle eortic dissection with a stent graft ir|
severe cardiomyopathy with non-reconstructible coronary artery disease,” and
chronis renal failure that was being treated with hemodialysis. He was evaluated by

ét}’é?}(ﬂ?(% S.C-lwho recommended a 2-stage repair of the dissecting aortic aneurysm
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using an endovascular approach. The infrarenal coemponent was addressed
successfully during a |(b)3):38] procedure and [bX3):38  |was scheduled for the

. : (b)X3):38
second portion of his repair an USo

(b)3)38 USC.
Vb {4 E TN Y - S

During the second procedure, | | placed a stent-graft into the aorta
though an indwelling sheath via the axiltary artery but had some difficuity advancing
the graft. While attempting to withdraw the sheath with the graft, yed
in the {ransverse sorla extending into the innominate artery, [D)(3):38 US.C. yqq
unable to re-sheath the graft_and called for assistance. |©)__ [came
emergently to the OR but [©) | had some difficulty arresting the heart. He was

eventually able to open the acrla and retrieve the stent.

g&:ﬂalleged lhat the patient died within hours of 1his surgery. The medical record
- does not substantiate this. The medical record shows over the next several days
and weeks, remalned critically ill. He underwent another three
procedures (2 abdominal operations and a tracheostomy). He developed multiorgan
fail coded on He could not be resuscitated, An autopsy performed
on [P3)38identified the cause of death as sepsis with cryptococcal pneumonia,
ditfuse dissecting aortic aneurysm and a recent myocardial Infarction.

(b)(3):38 US.C.
5701,(b)(6) was(c Jyears old and living in the [P

b)(6) _ ] He had a long medical history that included
diabetes, hypertension, coronary artery disease, hypokalemia, deep venous
thrombosis, coronary artery bypass surgery, cerebrovascular accident with left
hemiparesis, sleep apnea,_peripheral vascular disease with heel ulcers, a right
femoral-popliteal bypass I . |obesity, osteoarthritis, deprossion, chronic cystitis,
dysphagla, presbyopia, anemia, history of tobacco and [(BX6) | an

dgastroesophageal disease.

A few weeks after his|®X9) |bypass surgery, his CLC physician[®)X6) Jnoticed
purulent drainage from the right inguinal incision and right heel ulcer as well as a

large vesicular wound on the left heel. When [(E)(3):38 returned to Buffalo for a
n b))

follow-up_appointment in clinic o the surgical residen
(0)(6) | observed the same drainage.
performed Versajet debridement to the right heel and gentle, probing debridemant to

the right groin. [®)&) was concerned about a possible Infaction of the right
inguinal graft and schaduled [(PX8) for operative debridement on the next day.

She then arranged for [(B)(6) ~ [T be admitted to the hospitel that aftemoon
rather than returning to Batavia.




Two nurse aides and a driver had accompanied ﬂ’)sf‘%agm fo the Buffalo facility
with two other patients from the Batavia CLC. |bys) | wes transporled via
wheelchair lo BuFfalo admisslons waiting area at some time after [(0)(6)](fime that he
signed the consent form for the debridement in the surgical clinic). The nurse aides

were aware that [PY3):38 as going to be admitted. They reportedly confirmed
his admisaion with an admissions clerk and left|(®}3)38__  |in the waiting room. The

aides returned to Batavia with the other 2 patients.

jssions deperiment called the ED fo repert that an unattendad

‘|in the waiting area was bleeding and about to pass out.
was transported I his wheelchair to the ED where he was found to be
diaphoretic, cool and clammy. He had some bleeding from hig right heel. His
oxygenation was adequate after supplemental oxygen was started. The ED nurse

obtained bloed for laboratory tests and started IV Nitroglycerin.
became more responsive. His bloed pressure was 148/81 and his pulse was 126. At

(bXB) |he became short of breath to the point of requiring intubation. At[b)6) |he
caded and could not be resuscitated,

©XE) lattleged that [2X3738  |bled to dealh whils unattended in the admissions

walting area. However, [(b)(3):38 US.C. |biood counts that were obtained shorily after
arrival in the EB were 8 5 and he was responsive with a blood prassure and

adequate oxygenation afler initial treatment in the ED. An autopsy performed by [(bX6)
[®)&) ] on [®)8)  |indicated that had suffered multiple puimonary
cuiar

thromboemboli and had  biventri yperfrophy, ischemlc cardiomyopathy,
calcified v severe complicated arteriosclerosis of the aorta and major
branches. [£)©) listed the cause of death as pulmonary thromboemboli.

The facllity discussec the evants surrounding (B)3)38 U-SC. iganth with hism
and advised her of her rights to file for campensation as required. The facility also
completed a root cause analysis (RCA) [(PK3):38 U.S.C. 5705

{b¥(3).38 U.S.C. 5705

We found that based on the autopay,|®)(3)38 |died from pulmonary emboli, not
an acute bleed. The facility conformed With the adverse event disclosure poliey and

addressed the problems that contributed to the above events.

b)(3).38 U.S.C. . b6

27)61) was |£22 }years old ‘|n|(b)(6) Jand was living in tha (b))

b)(6) | His past medical history included C5-C6 subluxation
er a motor vehicle accident in August 2005 resuifing in quadriplegia with mulliple
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complications related to the quadriplegia. He devsloped chronic, severe pain and
spasticity that was ireated with implantation of a medication pump containing
clonidine, baclefen and morphine in [(6)(6) | He was scheduled for a pump
refill at the Buffalo facilty onf®)(®) | but that appoiniment elled and another
Eﬁment was made for[(2)(©6) On the eve of thel(b)(s) appointment,
(BX3). compiained of severe pain that was treated with pain medications, He
was still complgining of severe pain upon arrival at the Spinal Cord Clinic in Buffato.
The[(b)(6) ﬁ—lin the Spinal Cord Clinic sent |(0X3):38 U.S luation in the
ED, According fo the ED vilal signs documented at {(b) |](b)(3):38 ’Semperature

was 105.4.

| B)(3).38 L
[®Y8) Jeame to the ED the medication pump soon after E_,)S((); 5701 | amived in
the ED. According to [EX8)  |1004 pracedure note, he interragated the medication

pump (it was empty) and reprogrammed the reservoir. He then refilied the pump

i orphine, clonidine and baclofen. Because of the complaints of acute pain,
(£)6) _%.%Eg_mmp to deliver a bolus of 5 mg of morphine over 80 minutes and
gave|(B)(3):

50 mcg of IV baclofen and 2 mg of subcutaneous dilaudid.

Acco dlng to the ED nurse’s documentation, she gave 2mg IV atwan al

At [B)3):38 U.S.C.5701 ] heart rale started to decrease and he amested,
. | was successfully resuscitated and taken immediately for a carlac
athetenzation. He was found to have severely decreased cardiac fun
coronary artery dissase, He was eventually diagnosed with sepsis. (b)3):38
remained critically ill and wvenfilator dependent for weeks and months. He was
nonresponswa and a consulting neurologist & ed a_hypoxic-ischemic brain
injury. During his prolonged haspital course, ould have occasional
temperatura fluctuations that the infeclious diseasa sam suspected was related to
dysautonomia. His condition continued to decline and he expired on[(B)6)_____|

| ;)932'35“, |was (6X®) atient at the CLC in Bafavia. His temperature prior to
leaving Batavia on [(bX6)  |was documented as 100.4 It Is unglear when his

temperature became significantly elevated JD)E) klaimed that[0)(3):38 USC]arrest on
was related to medl 3 -r admjnistered by [(b)6 when he refilled the
decomensklma 75 minutes after [©)6)

pnatient’s madication pump.

reﬁlled the pump. owever (b)(3):38 U.S.C. | temperature was very elevated
when he arrlved In the ED and he was subsequently dlagnosed with sepsis and poor
cardiac function. The re not clearly idenfify & definitive reason for hig
cardiovascular collapse on The facility did not peer review this case as the
patient died several months after the[(B)B) _Jevents and apparently did not suspect
substandard care as a significant factor in his cardiovascular coliapse.

Because we had concerns about the care In the ER, we asked Dr, Jerome Herbers
to review the records in this case. He thought that documentalion was limited and it
would he difficult to make a definitive conclusion about the evenis in the ED on
(Dr, Herbers further stated: “Based on the information ) have, 1 would not
fault the quality of care. At the sams time, | could not say that evarything was fine.”)




[B)E BY(3).38 U.S.C. 5701
(b)8) lan disclose ames r patients: (BI3)

(£)(3):38 U.5.C. 5701 and|®)3)38 USC. [she did not give the
specinics of her concerns about |(©)3):38 US.C. 3o "OH{ but discussed him in her
March!Ma 2009 compiaint to OSC.

was a.year old African American living in the[X8) in[®X8) |

[Elﬁ- He had a history of dementia, seizures, a Billrot stractomy, prostats
cancer and occasional behavioral issues. It appears fhat@:fms,mune med more
about possible discrimination from the Batavia stoff towards ®)3:38  |and other

social Issues than medical ; with this patient. {P)3):38_ |was transferred from
New York to Arizona in[®)X®) and eventually discharged from the VA fagility in
\er

Arizona to live with his dau . We could not identify any standard of care igsues
for |(b}(3):38 US.C. 5701 L‘]

Ft;}é?}.sa USE | as [BXO) year old man with demenlia_ also living in the
(b)(6) in [BX6)  |under the care of [B)® ] 1338 Heveloped mental
status changes and lethargy on the morning of [PX©) e nursing staff nofified|(®)®)
H who called {338 Jg wife, (P®  ]nad infia Iy wanted comfort care measures
®) Jon|[®X6)  |[(b)6) Ichanged her mind and

only b er conferring with

asked [P) |to transfer her husband to a medical facility. Per |- s report of events
of [£)B)__Jthat she sent to Joe Vallowe, she was concerned that |(bi );(3-:) 38 |5 transfer
was delayad becausa the Batavia staff disfracted/confronted her about ancther
patient while she was t .- o make transfer anangements for [PX3)38 ] According
to the available records, | was transfarred to a local hospftal at [(0)6)| At the
local hospital, he was dlagnosed with a right lung infiltrate and urinary tract infection,

st n antibiotics, and transferred ale VA facility. He amived at Buffalo
at|®X®) | He remained in Buffalo until {28 lwhen he was discharged to a non-VA
nursing home whete he died in [(6)(6) We could not identify a significant

problams caused by a possible delay in transfer from Batavia fo the local hospital on

The last thres patients identified by[() }|®3):38 U-5.C. 5701 b are patients
who underwe ocedures by & conlract Thoracic surgeon, |(b)6) Among
other issues, gﬁallagad lhalmwes not provide auaq'ua'rE'pm'rI-surgiwl
follow-up to h patlents.

(at?;’r(ﬁ)'ss J-S.C. was 2 -year old man who was diagnosed with inlerstitial 'ung
disease ang for a video-assisted thora mary (VATS) biopsy at
Buffalo VA, [PX0) performed the procedure on OO [which was complicated

by a liver lac diaphragr%’ he laceration and tear were repaired
Intraoperatively ut after surgery, (2338 U] doveloped respiratory problems and
had to be intubated for several days, He was eventually extubated, his resplratory
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(b)(6) Mis case has

status improved, and he was discharged from the hospital on
been sent out for peer review,

(b)(3):38 US.C. 5701 wasears olg with a long meadical history who transferred
from Bath VA fo Buffalo in [B)8) | with acute renal fallure. He
respiratory insufficiency of unknown eticlogy while in the Buffalo facility, ®)6)

®)X®)  |oerformed an open lung biopsy on[®XE)_Jin an attempt to identify the cause

of the respiratory problems, Tha hlopsy was inconclusive, ARer a prolonged ICU
and hospital stay, f:'?,)ﬁ,?)'% usc. slowly Improved and was dlscharged back to

Bath on|(b)8) | His case was not peer-reviewed.

(£)(6)

(b)(3):38 U.S.C. wasyears old in when he developed a lsft pleural
affusion, Analysis of the pleural fluid obtained by thoracentesis was indeteminate
and :;(b)(syaa was i aduled for a VATS per on {B)®
During tThe procedure J(0)(6) |discovered a significant flBrous peel and decided
to convert 1o an opan — While he was removing the fibrous peel, he was
informed that fluid sent at the beginning of the procedure was positive for
adenacarinoma, [BW6) ] decided to perform a |eft upper lobectomy and wedgs
resection. [0)3)38 [did well afler surgery end was discharged home an July 1,
2009. His pathology showed a high grade pulmonary tumor that reguired adjuvant
chemotherapy. Since July, he has had some problems with his heart rate but was
able to attend his anticoagulation clinic [EX6]___] This case has been referred for
peer review but the resuits of the review are nct yet available,

54BN conducted a scheduled CAP rev{:u_L:fWNY HCS July13-17, 2009, Whils we

did not have the time to investigats all [P Jallegations, we did take the opgortunit
f re-review credentialing and privileging folders off(t)(6) ]{(B)

(b)(6) 1G] ] and involVed in the |
‘andib)(3):38 Tcases), [(b)(6) []b)s) and involved in the j(b)(3):38 |
case) [ib)(3):38 U:S.C. 570 IbY6) aw[(b)3):38] in the

(E)(6) [(b)6) who had not done surgery ip

ical privileges). That review found_that_all the
surgeons were appropriately credentialed and, with the exception of [(bX6)  |had
appropriate privileges. We did find, however, that none of the physiclans had the
required on-going professional practice evaluations required by VHA Handbook
1100.19 for reprivileging. This resulted in a recommendation in the CAP report,
This condition was also cited in the National Surgical Quality Improvemeant Program
(NSQIP) review conducted November 3—4, 2008.

Additionally, we interviewed |©® and {(b)(6) i

v until 3 weeks prior to the CAP). We discussed the need to remove
[®)®) | surgical privieges and the possible need to report o the NY State
Licensing Board (NYSLB) because of fals{fying medical records and fallure to
disclose her involvement In a tort claim. We eaiso discussed personality/personnet
issues. What came out of this discussion was that there is a sort of “us against




hold with [@X@ ]|&1®

o 1enta|:lture th DG ’ ko b(ﬁ) Fhis
and haga[nst nd -
synopsis of the personnel issues: ‘

|(EXe) | was dismissed from the aystem [€)X8) for faksifying
her initial appilcation (she faifed to disclose being invelved in a tort claim that
resulted in a substantisl payment} and for digcrepancies in her LTC assessment
documentation (back dating entries). She was removed from patient care service
around |(0)6) | while the system investigated the discrepancies in her
medical record documentation and it was during this time thet the fallure to disclose

The following is a short

the fort ciaim was discovered. Also, during this timTihumm_ﬁm_Htme
.__We were told that she was also [®)®)

Buffalp campus

(b)(6)

o®

(b)(6)

__| The COS staff said they

were afraid not to hire her bacause they would be accused of discrimiration. She ks

alleging that she i being disctiminated against as

fer being a whistle blower.

(b)(6) and retaliated against

(b)(ﬁ)

(b)6)

k)6
and”(}

BEI [ e was removed Trom his posilion at the affillate medical s¢
to VA as chief of surgery. This was arranged by a former COS. [E)@

hool and came

|

(bXE)

(bX6) Howsver, he
was removed from the chief of surgery position in | ©) Joxe) ' J
[(b)(6) | and was

put into the positt [2)6)

a position he currently holds; and he is

a member of the (b)(6)

it is unclear why he was not required to

do surgery ar dismissed, He has no

surgical privileges. However, as of |(°)6)

r

g surgery since [(b)(6) [ but has kept his
®©)6)  yoluntarity resigned his surgical

privileges.
farmal mentoning program.

If he wants to resume those privileges, he will have to go through a

(b)6)

[®7®

| (highly skilled, we are

told was removed from patient care In |(b)(6) |
It was during this time that he appars

thelr perceptions of discrimination, The

penging an investigation of [(

: and they began to share

was substanfiated but

without intent. He was supposed to resume surgery, out at the time of the CAP

(£)(6) (B)(6)

safd

@ had not performed surgery for § monthe. We were told h

tha COS that

was not giving him cases|i) [told the COS

that|(b)(5) [refused 1o lake cases. Apparently, (b)6) has been sent back ta
work, but his cantract is up in [PX®) We were 1old that he and|(b mtensely




dislike each other, will not cover each other patients, and refuse to be in the same
OR.

but wants a full-time position. He applied
for{(bX6) [Butald not get if, Ve were told that because of this and
because the system contracted with[®X®) from the

community to perform VATS procedures, which he wants 1o ba privileged to do, he
has cast his lot with the other three. All are alleging discrimination.

Of note, none of the above individuals approached any member cf the CAP team
during the week of the review.

The Novermnber 2008 NSQIP review and the CICSP review conducted February 25,
2008, [(b}3):38 U.S.C. 5705

(b)(3):38 U.5.C. 5705

The reports also [P)(3):38 U.S.C. 5705
[BX338 USCT 5705 [(6}(3):38 U.S.C. 5705 [

01G asked OMI to consider doing a review of the system's Surgica) Service and
54BN briefed OMI on July 28. On August 13 via e-mail from Pat Christ, we wera told
that OMI declined the case. OMi reviewed patients cited in the complaints (unsure
of the specific patients they reviewed) and did not concur with the complainant,

On July 7, the system sent four cases to [O/)38 US.C. 5705
[®)3):38 US.C. 5705 o

peer review. Three of the four cases the same patients cited in the 2008
hotline complaint and reviewed by 54BN; (X338 USC. 5707 and [B)3138 USC |
The fourth case,|P)3):38USC. |was one of six un-named palients that were also

reviewed in 2008, The following is a [(P)(3):38 U.S.C. 5705 |
[6)3):38 US.C. 5705

(b)}(3):38 U.S.C. 5705




(b)(3):38 U.S.C. 5705

In a telephone conversation with|®X8) on [X6)

| said

that [{b)(6) contract most likely will not be renewed !nlﬂ_ﬁ)_]whim should
alleviate the personality conflicts in cardiothoracic surgery. At the time of the CAP
review [PX€) | the system had implemented the recommendation regarding pre-
operative conference for all patients needing heart surgety, which responds ta the

{b}3):38 U.5.C. 5705 l (0)(6)

also said during

this conversation that the system was proceeding with reporting [(b) |to NYSLB and
that she has been on lhe radio accusing the system of being a racist organization.

(b)(8)

In a separate telephone conversation with the

stated that the system's ethicist has raised the question of HIPPA viclaticns

because she sent madical records to a congressman (who we

system). Addlfionally, 51 has shown interest in

on {(b)(6)

she

b)(6)

d returaed

(b)(8).{b)(7)C)

{(BL)S).EUTNC)

Conclusion: Based on the reviews of patient care by the GM|,

(b)(8)

and OHI,

OHI cannot subsiantiate the multiple complaints of substandard patient care at the
system. Clearly there are human resource issues that we believe the system &
working to resolve, and possible HIPPA viclation issues that may need further
investigation by the system and/or 51. However, we recommend that OH close the
eomplaints regarding quality of patient care without further investigation.

i




Documentation for review in the WNY HCS HL folder on the Q drive:
(b)3):38 U.S.C. 5705

b){(3):38
EJ )c(;é 5 |RCA, (0)8)

{(b)(3):38 U.8.C. 5705

Acfion ()6) “mal = Tntent to Repori] > (©)
Report Submitied by:

ECMC

Katherine Cwens, MSN
Kathy Gudgell, BSN, JD
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